hydroxide (NaOH), Potassium chloride (KCl), were 

procured from Merck Ltd., SRL Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai, 

India. All the chemicals were purchased from 

Himedia Laboratories Pvt. Ltd., SRL Pvt., Ltd and 

Merck India Ltd. 

Sample Collection and Transport 

One thousand two hundred sixty (1260) UTI 

patent’s urine samples were collected from patients 

admitted to Midnapore Medical College and 

Hospital, West Bengal, India. Urine samples were 

collected according to patient’s infection history 

and treatment schedule during the period of two

[...]

pressure as well as wrong treatment policy increases 

drug resistance bacterial species. Then the plasmid 

resistant genes are spread out to other bacterial 

species (Dash et al. 2012). In our study, patient’s 

urine samples were collected from nearest district 

hospital.  One thousand two hundred sixty (1260) 

clinical urine samples were collected for species 

identification and characterization by Gram staining 

and Standard Biochemical tests. In this study, 

59.53% of clinical isolates were Gram negative and 

40.47% isolates were Gram positive. Only Gram